AUTHORIZED TRANSLATION



MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 02/M-DAG/PER/1/2015 CONCERNING THIRD AMENDMENT OF THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 THE VERIFICATION OR TECHNICAL TRACING ON THE EXPORT OF OIL PALM, CRUDE PALM OIL (CPO) AND THE DERIVATIVE PRODUCTS

UPON GRACE OF THE ONLY GOD

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering : a. that in the framework of optimizing the preparedness for implementation of the verification or technical tracing on the export of Oil Palm, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and the Derivative Products, it is necessary to amend the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 concerning the Verification or Technical Tracing on the Export of Oil Palm, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and the Derivative Products, as has been amended several times and latest with the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 35/M-DAG/PER/7/2014;
 - b. that based on the consideration, as meant in letter a, it is necessary to determine the Regulation of the

Minister of Trade concerning the Third Amendment of the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 concerning the Verification or Technical Tracing on the Export of Oil Palm, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and the Derivative Products.

- In view of : 1. Law Number 7 of 1994 concerning the Ratification of the Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1994 Number 57, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3564);
 - Law Number 10 of 1995 concerning Customs (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1995 Number 75, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3612), as has been amended with Law Number 17 of 2006 (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2006 Number 93, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4661);
 - Law Number 39 of 2008 concerning State Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2008 Number 166, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4916);
 - Law Number 3 of 2014 concerning Industry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number
 Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5492);
 - Law Number 7 of 2014 concerning Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 45, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5512);

- Presidential Decree Number 121/P of 2014 concerning Formation of Ministries and Appointment of Ministers of the Working Cabinet for the Period of 2014 – 2019;
- Presidential Regulation Number 47 of 2009 concerning Formation and Organization of the State Ministry, as has been amended several times and latest with the Presidential Regulation Number 13 of 2014;
- Presidential Regulation Number 24 of 2010 concerning the Position, Duties and Function of the State Ministry as well as the Organization Structure, Duties and Function of Echelon I of the State Ministry, as has been amended several times and latest with the Presidential Regulation Number 135 of 2014;
- Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 28/M-DAG/PER/62009 concerning the Provisions for the Export and Import Licensing Service with the Electronic System through INATRADE in the Framework of Indonesia National Single Window
- Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 31/M-DAG/PER/7/2010 concerning the Organization and Work Procedure of the Ministry of Trade, as has been amended with the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 57/M-DAG/PER/8/2012;
- Regulation of the Minister of Finances Number 48/PMK.04/2012 concerning the Customs Notification in the Framework of Taking In and Taking Out of Goods Into and From the Are a that has been Determined as the Free Trade Zone and Free Port;
- 12. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 13/M-DAG/PER/3/2012 concerning General Provisions in the

Export Sector

- 13. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 concerning the Verification or Technical Tracing on the Export of Oil Palm, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and the Derivative Products, as has been amended several times and latest with the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 35/M-DAG/PER/7/2014.
- Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 46/M-DAG/PER/8/2014 concerning the General Provisions for the Verification or Technical Tracing in the Trade Sector.

HAS DECREED:

To enact: THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE CONCERNING THE THIRD AMENDMENT OF THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 CONCERNING THE VERIFICATION OR TECHNICAL TRACING ON THE EXPORT OF OIL PALM, CRUDE PALM OIL (CPO) AND THE DERIVATIVE PRODUCTS.

Article I

The provision of Article 10 in the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 concerning the Verification or Technical Tracing on the Export of Oil Palm, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and the Derivative Products, as has been amended several times and latest with the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 35/M-DAG/PER/7/2024, is amended and reads as follows:

Article 10

This Regulation of the Minister commences applicable on 5 January 2015.

Article II

This Regulation of the Minister commences applicable on 2 January 2015.

Enacted in Jakarta On 2 January 2015

MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

signed

RACHMAT GOBEL

Copy conforms to the original, Secretariat General Ministry of Trade for Head of Legal Bureau signed and sealed AHMAD FIRDAUS SUKMONO

> Translated from Indonesian Language Jakarta, March 28, 2016 Authorized and Sworn Translator,

> > FIKRI SAID OBED